GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

698.

(a)

(b)

(©)

(d)

(€)

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 698.
TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 25™ JULY, 2025.

INITIATIVES TO SUPPORT STARTUPS
SHRI SANJAY SETH:
Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

whether Government has recently launched initiatives to support Startups in various sectors, if so, the details thereof;

whether these initiatives include financial assistance or grants, if so, the amount that have been allocated;

whether any educational institutions have been recognized to offer courses that align with Government’s Startup vision, if so, the details thereof;

whether these programs have received funding from Government, if so, the total amount of grant approved; and

whether these efforts are expected to significantly boost innovation and entrepreneurship across the country, if so, the anticipated outcomes?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(@) & (b):

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

The Government with an intent to build a strong ecosystem for nurturing innovation, startups and encouraging investments launched the Startup India initiative on 16th
January 2016.

Under the Startup India initiative, the Government is implementing three flagship Schemes, namely, Fund of Funds for Startups (FFS), Startup India Seed Fund Scheme (SISFS) and Credit Guarantee Scheme for Startups (CGSS) to support startups at various stages of their business cycle.

FFS has been established to catalyze venture capital investments and is operationalized by Small Industries Development Bank of India (SIDBI), which provides capital to Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI)-registered Alternative Investment Funds (AIFs) which in turn invest in startups. AlFs supported under FFS are required to invest at least two times of the amount committed under FFS in startups. As on 30th June 2025, net commitments of Rs.
9,994 crore have been made to 141 AlFs supported under the Scheme.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada

(c) to (e):

SISFS provides financial assistance to seed stage startups through incubators. SISFS is implemented from 1st April 2021. As on 30" June 2025, Rs. 945 crore have been approved to 219 incubators selected under the Scheme.

CGSS is implemented for enabling collateral free loans to startups through eligible financial institutions. CGSS is operationalized by the National Credit Guarantee Trustee Company (NCGTC) Limited and has been operationalized from 1st April
2023. As on 30" June 2025, 289 loans amounting to Rs. 667.85 crore have been
guaranteed for startup borrowers.

As per the Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE), the Project Swavalambini is being implemented through autonomous Institutes namely the National Institute for Entrepreneurship and Small Business Development (NIESBUD), Noida and Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (I1E), Guwahati, in collaboration with NITI Aayog and its Women Entrepreneurship Platform (WEP).

The Swavalambini Project is designed to foster an entrepreneurial mindset among women students, making them aware of the available support mechanisms, schemes, resources, and networks necessary to pursue entrepreneurship as a career. The project is launched as a pilot in selected colleges and universities of Uttar Pradesh, Telangana, Meghalaya, Mizoram and Assam.

The project includes Entrepreneurship Awareness Training and Entrepreneurship Development Training for students as well as Faculty Development Programme (FDP) for capacity building of faculty members.

As on 30" June 2025, Entrepreneurship Awareness Programmes have been organized for 591 students and FDPs have been completed for 43 faculty members of Higher Education Institutions (HEIS).
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